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Key valuation metrics  
Year to Decemebr 31  Net revenues yoy chg (%) Net Profit EPS yoy chg (%) EV/EBITDA PER (x) 
CY07             35,044  24.4 4,142 43.0 31.4 39.8 66.7 
CY08             43,242  23.4 5,341 55.4 28.9 31.7 51.7 
CY09E             51,294  18.6 6,551 67.9 22.7 26.5 42.2 
CY10E             60,340  17.6 7,710 80.0 17.7 23.4 35.8 
CY11E             70,470  16.8 9,639 100.0 25.0 18.6 28.7 
 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF Q1CY10 RESULTS 
•  Lower than expectations, Nestle reported a revenue growth of 16.9% at Rs14.8bn (estimates of Rs15.4bn), EBITDA of 

Rs3.04bn (estimates of Rs3.36bn) and PAT growth of 2.3% at Rs2bn (estimates of Rs2.18bn) 

•  While the domestic business reported a growth of 16.7% at Rs13.9bn, exports business has reported 20.4% growth at 
Rs889m (could have been higher but for rupee appreciation).  

•  The growth was primarily volume led - this was the 18th consecutive quarter of high double digit growth in the 
domestic business. However, Nestle restrained from taking price increases given the pinch of food inflation (at near 
20%) felt by consumers in the past few months   

•  No product prices increases and higher input cost pressure (milk, sugar and wheat – higher by 30%, 70% and 25% 
respectively) resulted in gross margin contraction of 263bp. Other expenses too reported a 145bp increase on the back 
of increase in fuel prices and higher ASP spends.  

•  EBITDA margins have contracted by 392bp at 20.5% (lower than our estimates of 21.9%).  

•  During the quarter, Nestle has done a write back of provision to the tune of Rs48m.  

•  PAT growth of 2.3% was also impacted by an increase in tax rates – up from 29.4% in Q1CY09 to 30% in Q1CY10.   

•  We believe that input cost pressure may continue for one more quarter before low priced inventory comes into use 
and a normal monsoon can further lead to softening of commodity prices. Sugar prices have already corrected to 
~Rs30/kg from ~Rs50/kg. Also opening up of duty free import of SMP to the tune of 30,000 MT would help ease the 
pressure. Within Nestle’s overall raw material portfolio, fresh milk continues to be a concern.  
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While Nestle continues to report its 18th consecutive quarter of strong double digit growth, Nestle faced pressure on 
front end pricing (food inflation) as well as back end (input cost inflation). While inflationary pressure would 
continue to be a pressure point in the near future, we remain upbeat about Nestle’s sustainable double digit volume 
growth given the attractive categories that it operates in (suited to India consumerism story and organized retail 
boom) and increased focus on mass segment (through <Rs10 SKUs and deeper distribution). While the competitive 
intensity is increasing in few of the foods categories (HUL, ITC, GSK Consumer vying for noodles category), we 
believe that Nestle with few of the strongest consumer brands (Maggi, KitKat, Nescafe, Munch, Polo, Milkmaid, 
Everyday, etc) will sustain the growth momentum. While near term stock upside is limited given the inflationary 
pressure and valuations of 28.6x CY11E, we see merit in Nestle commanding the premium valuations in the long term 
and believe that any price dips on subdued results should be seen as a buying opportunity. Maintain Outperformer 
with a price target of Rs3000.      

Domestic operations continue to see robust double digit growth 
 

 

Cost Structures 

Cost Strcutures as a % of sales Q1CY10 Q1CY09 Change in bp 
Raw Material 49.8 47.2           263  
Employee expenses 6.7 6.9           (16) 
Other expenses 22.9 21.4           145  
 

Quarterly Results         

(Rs M) Q1CY09 Q2CY09 Q3CY09 Q4CY09 CY09 Q1CY10 CY10E CY11E 
Sales     12,659     12,095     13,022     13,518     51,294    14,798    60,340    70,470  
     % yoy 16.0 16.8 17.6 24.0 18.6 16.9 17.6 16.8 
Total Expenditure       9,562       9,478     10,380     11,585     40,948    11,758    48,740    56,067  
EBIDTA       3,097       2,618       2,642       1,933     10,346      3,040    11,599    14,403  
Operating Margin (%) 24.5 21.6 20.3 14.3 20.2 20.5 19.2 20.4 
Other Income          103            88            88          106  378          91  488 583 
Interest              2              6              2              5  14            6  0 0 
Depreciation          256          264          302          307  1113        310  1272 1418 
PBT       2,943       2,436       2,427       1,727       9,597      2,816    10,815    13,568  
Provisions and write offs          105          102          (60)         156  426        (48) 180 180 
Current tax          864          654          659          442       2,620         845      2,925      3,749  
Deferred tax 0 0 0 0   0     
Tax Rate (%) 29 27 27 26 27 30 27 28 
PAT 1973 1680 1828 1129      6,551  2019     7,710      9,639  
     % yoy 23.2 33.8 38.7 -6.7 22.7 2.3 17.7 25.0 
 

Domestic Grow th (%)

0%

7%

14%

21%

28%

35%

Q
3C

Y0
5

Q
4C

Y0
5

Q
1C

Y0
6

Q
2C

Y0
6

Q
3C

Y0
6

Q
4C

Y0
6

Q
1C

Y0
7

Q
2C

Y0
7

Q
3C

Y0
7

Q
4C

Y0
7

Q
1C

Y0
8

Q
2C

Y0
8

Q
3C

Y0
8

Q
4C

Y0
8

Q
1C

Y0
9

Q
2C

Y0
9

Q
3F

Y0
9

Q
4C

Y0
9

Q
1C

Y1
0

 



 

 3 

IDFC - SSKI INDIA

Analyst  Sector/Industry/Coverage E-mail Tel. +91-22-6622 2600 
Pathik Gandotra Head of Research; Financials, Strategy pathik@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22525 
Shirish Rane Construction, Power, Cement shirish@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22575 
Nikhil Vora FMCG, Media, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges nikhilvora@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22567 
Ramnath S Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Real Estate, Oil & Gas ramnaths@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22570 
Nitin Agarwal Pharmaceuticals nitinagarwal@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22568 
Chirag Shah Metals & Mining,Telecom, Pipes, Textiles chirag@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22564 
Bhoomika Nair Logistics, Engineering bhoomika@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22561 
Hitesh Shah, CFA IT Services hitesh.shah@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22565 
Bhushan Gajaria Retailing, FMCG, Media, Mid Caps bhushangajaria@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22562 
Salil Desai Construction, Power, Cement salil@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22573 
Ashish Shah Construction, Power, Cement ashishshah@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22560 
Probal Sen Oil & Gas probal@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22569 
Chinmaya Garg Financials chinmaya@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22563 
Aniket Mhatre Automobiles, Auto ancillaries aniket@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22559 
Abhishek Gupta Telecom abhishek.gupta@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22661 
Ritesh Shah Pharmaceuticals, IT Services riteshshah@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22571 
Saumil Mehta Metals, Pipes saumil.mehta@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22578 
Vineet Chandak Real Estate vineet.chandak@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22579 
Kavita Kejriwal Strategy, Financials kavita.kejriwal@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22558 
Swati Nangalia Mid Caps, Media, Exchanges swati@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22576 
Sameer Bhise Strategy, Financials sameer@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22574 
Nikhil Salvi Construction, Power, Cement nikhil.salvi@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22566 
Shweta Dewan Mid Caps, Education, FMCG shweta.dewan@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22577 
Dharmendra Sahu Database Analyst dharmendra@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22580 
Rupesh Sonawale Database Analyst rupesh@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22572 
Dharmesh Bhatt Technical Analyst dharmesh@idfcsski.com 91-22-662 22534   

Equity Sales/Dealing Designation E-mail Tel. +91-22-6622 2500 
Naishadh Paleja MD, CEO naishadh@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2522 
Paresh Shah MD, Dealing paresh@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2508 
Vishal Purohit MD, Sales vishal@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2533 
Nikhil Gholani MD, Sales nikhil@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2529 
Sanjay Panicker Director, Sales sanjay@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2530 
V Navin Roy Director, Sales navin@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2528 
Nirbhay Singh SVP, Sales nirbhay.singh@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2595 
Suchit Sehgal AVP, Sales suchit@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2532 
Pawan Sharma MD, Derivatives pawan.sharma@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2539 
Jignesh Shah AVP, Derivatives jignesh@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2536 
Sunil Pandit Director, Sales trading suniil@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2524 
Mukesh Chaturvedi SVP, Sales trading mukesh@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2512 
Viren Sompura VP, Sales trading viren@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2527 
Rajashekhar Hiremath VP, Sales trading rajashekhar@idfcsski.com 91-22-6622 2516 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Disclaimer 
This document has been prepared by IDFC-SSKI Securities Ltd (IDFC-SSKI). IDFC-SSKI and its subsidiaries and associated companies are a full-service, integrated investment 
banking, investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities. 
This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. 
The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on 
reasonable basis, IDFC-SSKI, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees (“IDFC-SSKI and affiliates”) are under no obligation to update or keep the 
information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC-SSKI and affiliates from doing so. We do not represent that information 
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investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and 
risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. 
Affiliates of IDFC-SSKI may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC-SSKI and affiliates to any registration or 
licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons 
in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such applicable restrictions. 
Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, 
may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals. 
IDFC-SSKI and its affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell, or may be 
materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC-SSKI and its affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or 
other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC-SSKI, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or 
related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not 
necessarily reflect those of IDFC-SSKI and its affiliates. 
This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited. 
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of their receiving this report. 

Explanation of Ratings: 
1.  Outperformer:       More than 5% to Index  
2.  Neutral:                Within 0-5% to Index 
3. Underperformer:    Less than 5% to Index 
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